
Type Name Amendment # Contractor Contract Amount Description of Work Incoming Funds Department Name Effective Date Termination Date Completed Date Updated

Health Provider Contract for Services

Professional Therapeutic Community 

Network Inc. 90,000.00$         

 As mandated by the PSRB, provide clinical 

treatment services to developmentally disabled 

clients under the jurisdiction of the PSRB. 

Services to include but not limited to sex 

offender treatment. FALSE Health 7/1/2017 6/30/2019 2/5/2018

Facility Rental Agreement Keizer Civic Center 120.00$  FALSE Community Services 2/12/2018 2/13/2018 2/27/2018

Contract for Services Creekside Veterinary Clinic 5,000.00$  

Veterinary Licensing Program agreement- $3 

reimbursement for each dog license issued at 

the veterinary clinic FALSE Community Services 7/1/2017 6/30/2022 2/23/2018

A&E Standard Prof Svcs Agmnt 1 West Consultants, Inc. 17,109.00$         

ODOT A&E contract for hydraulic engineering 

services related to the Marion Creek Bridge 

(47C12) Replacement Project. Amendment #1 

extends the contract through February 28, 

2018. FALSE Public Works 11/7/2016 2/28/2018 11/7/2016 2/9/2018

Purchase Order Hill's Pet Nutrition Inc -$  

Purchase agreement with Hill's Pet Nutrition 

for discounted dog food and prescription dog 

food for the dog shelter

Agreement at request of Hill's. FALSE Community Services 1/1/2017 12/31/2019 2/23/2018

A&E Standard Prof Svcs Agmnt 1 Shannon & Wilson, Inc. 71,769.00$         

ODOT A&E contract for geotechnical 

engineering and hazardous materials services 

related to the Little Pudding River Bridge 

(0962A) Replacement Project. FALSE Public Works 11/7/2016 6/30/2018 11/7/2016 2/21/2018

Intergovernmental Agreement Marion County 110,000.00$       

Sheriff's office to provide inmate work crews 

for the Marion County Dog Shelter.  Cost is 

$25 per work crew member per day. FALSE Community Services 7/1/2016 6/30/2018 6/27/2016 2/12/2018

Contract for Services Legacy Silverton Medical Center 65,000.00$         

MCHD Psychiatric Crisis Center will provide 

crisis services (face to face) seven days a week TRUE Health 7/1/2016 6/30/2018 6/28/2016 2/1/2018

Contract for Services TVW, Inc 28,000.00$         

provide janitorial services to 3 MCSO offices: 

Wolverine, NDO & TST Brooks FALSE Sheriff's Office 7/1/2015 6/30/2017 6/24/2015 2/5/2018

Intergovernmental Agreement Mid-Valley Behavioral Care Network -$  

Restatement of Intergovernmental Agreement 

between Marion and Polk Counties for regional 

management of mental health and chemical 

dependency treatment services FALSE Health 11/1/2015 12/31/2018 12/2/2015 2/5/2018

Memorandum of Understanding North Marion School District #15 -$  

Provide office/classroom space on its 

elementary, intermediate and middle school 

campuses for county to provide counseling 

services FALSE Health 9/1/2016 6/30/2019 6/10/2016 2/5/2018

Contract for Services Amendment 2 GEW LLC 80,000.00$         

industrial hygiene safety training and testing 

services FALSE Business Services 5/12/2015 6/30/2019 5/12/2015 2/9/2018

Lease Agreement Amendment 3 Oregon State Hospital 115,200.00$       

Lease of 2435 Greenway Dr, Cottage R03 with 

the MCHD

Amend 1: Renews the lease from 7/1/11 -

 6/30/13 at $1,200/mo.

Amend 2: amended the lease for the initial 

term to be a total of 6 years from 7/1/11 

 through 6/30/17.

Amendment 3: Extends the lease from June 

30, 2017 through June 30, 2019 FALSE Health 7/1/2011 6/30/2019 7/1/2011 2/5/2018

Contract for Services 2 Kaiser Permanente 10,000.00$         

provide covered ancillary services to Kaiser 

members

 Amendment 1 updates regulatory language

Amendment 2 Updates regulatory language TRUE Health 12/15/2010 12/15/2018 12/16/2010 2/27/2018

Intergovernmental Agreement

Oregon Department of 

Transportation -$  

Master Certification Program to allow county to 

achieve certification FALSE Public Works 1/30/2013 1/30/2033 1/30/2013 2/7/2018

Intergovernmental Agreement

Oregon Department of 

Transportation -$  

supersedes ODOT IGA 28125 which granted 

Marion County conditional certification for 

federal projects FALSE Public Works 3/30/2016 3/30/2036 3/30/2016 2/7/2018

Contractor's Boilerplate Wal-Mart Real Estate Business Trust -$  Election Box Location License Agreement FALSE Clerk's Office 5/15/2017 5/16/2017 4/25/2017 2/27/2018

Contract for Services Abiqua Animal Clinic PC 5,000.00$  Vet clinic dog license sales agreement FALSE Community Services 7/1/2017 6/30/2022 2/23/2018

Memorandum of Understanding Pelton Project, Inc. -$  

Establishes a website within county's firewall 

for use by vendor FALSE Health 1/23/2015 1/23/2021 1/23/2015 2/27/2018

1 
Contract Activity - Feb 2018



Type Name Amendment # Contractor Contract Amount Description of Work Incoming Funds Department Name Effective Date Termination Date Completed Date Updated

Lease Agreement CPS Property Management 16,445.00$         

MCHD is leasing a two bedroom, on bath 

apartment for short term transitional housing 

at 743 Hawthorne Ave NE, Salem, OR FALSE Health 6/15/2016 6/30/2018 6/14/2016 2/1/2018

Contract for Services Christina L. Crawford -$                  

provide chair massages that focus on the 

head, neck, shoulders, back, arms and hands FALSE Business Services 3/4/2016 3/1/2018 3/4/2016 2/22/2018

Contract for Services 2

Around the Clock Support Services, 

LLC 30,000.00$         

Provide directed general funds for a specific 

client for DD156 Room Board, PIF and medical 

 expenses.

 Amendment 1: Extends the contract term.

Amendment 2 reinstates the agreement, 

extends the term through June 30, 2019, 

restates IGA flow down T&C's, and provides 

DHS authorized incremental client funding. FALSE Health 10/31/2016 6/30/2019 11/30/2016 2/5/2018

Contract for Services Amendment 7

Partnerships In Community Living, 

Inc. 136,554.00$       

Agreement provides  pass-thru general funds 

for room, board, medical services for one DD 

 client.

Amend 1: adds additional DHS directed 

 funds.

Amend 2: incorporates LOA agreement 

 between Contractor and DHS.

Amend 3: adds additional DHS directed 

 funds.

Amend 4: adds additional DHS directed 

 funds.

Amend 5: adds additional DHS directed 

 funds.

Amend 6: extends the term and adds DHS 

 directed funds.

Amend 7: Extends the term, adds funds, 

incorporates the IGA's restatement of T&C's. FALSE Health 7/1/2015 6/30/2019 8/10/2015 2/5/2018

Contract for Services Chem-Dry of Oregon 5,000.00$           

provide carpet cleaning at MCHD Psychiatric 

Crisis Center FALSE Health 3/1/2016 2/28/2018 2/19/2016 2/28/2018

Contract for Services Amendment 5 Community Support Services, Inc. 32,500.00$         

Developmental disability funding for room, 

 board, medical services.

 Amend 1: Adds DHS directed funds.

 Amend 2: Adds DHS directed funds.

 Amend 3: Adds DHS directed funds.

 Amend 4: Adds DHS directed funds.

Amend 5: reinstates the Agreement, extends 

the period of performance, and adds DHS 

directed pass-thru funds FALSE Health 7/1/2015 6/30/2019 8/20/2015 2/5/2018

Student Internship Agreement Portland Community College -$                  

MCHD will provide student practicum 

placements for students from Portland 

Community College who meet established 

criteria FALSE Health 3/4/2016 6/30/2018 3/4/2016 2/27/2018

Contract for Services Allied Video Productions 20,000.00$         video production services and equipment rental FALSE Board of Commissioners 10/26/2015 6/30/2019 10/26/2015 2/12/2018

Contract for Services Amendment 2 Pictometry International Corp. 177,785.16$       

Orig: provide Pictometry software for current 

comparative data relating to land, 

 improvements and specific planning activities

 

Amend. #1:  Increased funds by $8332.00 to 

add imagery collection flights to collect and 

provide current and comparative data relating 

to land, improvements and specific planning 

 activities.

 

FALSE Information Technology 12/30/2015 12/31/2019 12/30/2015 2/15/2018

2 
Contract Activity - Feb 2018



Type Name Amendment # Contractor Contract Amount Description of Work Incoming Funds Department Name Effective Date Termination Date Completed Date Updated

Contract for Services Amendment 2 West-Ward Pharmaceuticals Corp. 146,000.00$       

Amend 2: Adds additional $50,000 i n funds to 

 pay outstanding invoices. 

Amend 1: Memorializes the acquisition of 

Roxane Laboratories by West-Ward 

Pharmaceutical Corp, and adds $60,000 in 

 funds.

MCHD will begin to offer A&D clients 

Buprenorphine HCI as an alternative treatment 

to Methadone FALSE Health 2/25/2016 1/31/2019 2/25/2016 2/5/2018

Contract for Services Liberty House 176,704.00$       

provide a mental health program 

mgr./therapist for child abuse assessment 

center FALSE Sheriff's Office 1/1/2016 12/31/2017 3/2/2016 2/16/2018

Contract for Services Banfield Pet Hospital 5,000.00$           

County agrees to pay $3 per dog license sold 

at this location FALSE Community Services 7/1/2017 6/30/2020 2/23/2018

Contract for Services 1 Center for Integrated Intervention 20,000.00$         

Provide expert testimony and written reports 

for the Psychiatric Security Review Board and 

Marion County clients under PSRB 

 jurisdiction.

Amend 1: Extends  the term and amends the 

Contractor's hourly rate. FALSE Health 4/21/2016 6/30/2019 4/21/2016 2/5/2018

Contract for Services 1 Rede Group 67,874.00$         

Agreement to evaluate the political feasibility 

and assessment of readiness to develop 

tobacco retail licensure policy. This was the 

 result of and RFQ

Amendment 1 adds $12,000.00 to the 

agreement from Department funds to produce 

seven 1-2 minute videos and a minimum of 

four newspaper adds supporting anti-youth 

tobacco initiation. FALSE Health 5/2/2016 6/30/2018 5/2/2016 2/6/2018

Software & Services Agreement 300.00$             CaseComplete Software Renewal 1 license FALSE Information Technology 1/19/2017 1/19/2017 2/6/2018

Public Improvement Agreements 1 Spearhead Roofing, LLC 834,604.00$       Replace existing Trans. Ctr. Roof FALSE Business Services 8/30/2017 9/30/2018 2/8/2018

Contract for Services LexisNexis 23,634.00$         online legal research service FALSE Legal Counsel 6/1/2016 10/31/2019 5/23/2016 2/6/2018

Facility Rental Agreement -$                  City of Dallas Range Use FALSE Sheriff's Office 3/1/2018 2/28/2019 2/13/2018

Contract for Services Amendment 4 eLogic Learning, LLC 119,143.90$       

 provide a LMS to allow effective training 

implementation, tracking and reporting FALSE Business Services 9/21/2016 9/21/2019 9/21/2016 2/15/2018

Contract for Services Mid Valley Rep Payee 40,000.00$         

provide payee services for mental health 

consumers referred by MCHD and/or Social 

Security Administration FALSE Health 7/1/2016 6/30/2018 6/17/2016 2/1/2018

Software & Services Agreement Six Degrees Consulting 67,377.33$         Sunfire x4470 FALSE Information Technology 5/17/2017 5/17/2018 2/16/2018

Memorandum of Understanding -$                  

This MOU establishes the mutual 

responsibilities of the above parties comprising 

FATC. FALSE Sheriff's Office 3/8/2017 3/8/2018 2/16/2018

Memorandum of Understanding Salem Keizer School District #24J -$                  

Provide office/classroom space at its McKay 

High School campus for County to provide 

counseling services to high school students FALSE Health 10/24/2016 6/30/2019 10/24/2016 2/5/2018

Health Provider Contract for Services Kay L. Dieter, MD 815,000.00$       

Dr. Dieter will provide medical assessment of 

MCHD Adult Behavioral Health clients, and 

provide supervision of their treatment. FALSE Health 2/1/2017 1/31/2020 2/6/2018

Contract for Services Amendment 2 Hart Intercivic, Inc. 326,100.00$       

purchase a new vote tabulation system for 

Marion County elections; includes purchase, 

installation, warranty, software and licensing FALSE Clerk's Office 6/22/2011 6/30/2020 6/22/2011 2/7/2018

Contract for Services

Utah Health Information Network, 

Inc. 50,000.00$         

Provider shall process Health Department's 

billing claims at approximately 2,000 claims per 

month. Services shall include; handling 835 

ERA's, correct claims, process uploaded 837P 

files. FALSE Health 1/10/2017 12/31/2019 2/6/2018

Contract for Services Amendment 3 LocumTenens.com, LLC 253,000.00$       

provide qualified resumes of PMHNP and 

Doctors for MCHD to select to fill temporary 

medical positions FALSE Health 9/25/2015 10/17/2017 9/25/2015 2/1/2018

Contract for Services Diagnostic Imaging of Salem 5,000.00$           

provides radiology services to patients referred 

by the Health Department and Occupational 

Health with no other means of payment FALSE Health 7/1/2016 1/26/2018 12/2/2016 2/6/2018

Contract for Services 1 Salem Hospital 202,000.00$       

24/7 mental health screening services provided 

by the PCC, Agrmt. #414 TRUE Health 8/1/2016 8/31/2018 8/10/2016 2/1/2018

3 
Contract Activity - Feb 2018



Type Name Amendment # Contractor Contract Amount Description of Work Incoming Funds Department Name Effective Date Termination Date Completed Date Updated

Intergovernmental Agreement

Oregon Department of Human 

Services -$                  

for MCHD staff to have access to OR-Kids 

when documenting or conducting Childhood 

Adolescent Needs and Strengths assessments FALSE Health 8/3/2016 8/3/2018 8/3/2016 2/1/2018

Lease Agreement CPS Property Management 23,000.00$         

agreement for PCC Transitional Housing at 

4022 Arleta Ave NE, Keizer, OR FALSE Health 8/31/2016 8/1/2018 8/31/2016 2/1/2018

Contract for Services Amendment 1 ALTA Language Services, Inc. 20,000.00$         

provide language evaluations via telephone 

and online FALSE Business Services 5/13/2014 5/12/2019 5/13/2014 2/7/2018

Intergovernmental Agreement Linn County, OR 25,000.00$         

provides Crisis Associate services to Linn 

County, in addition to crisis orientation, 

training and oversight TRUE Health 7/1/2016 6/30/2018 9/1/2016 2/1/2018

Memorandum of Understanding Marion County Sheriff's Office -$                  

Methadone and Suboxone administration and 

transportation for incarcerated MCHD clients 

already receiving treatment FALSE Health 8/31/2016 8/31/2019 8/31/2016 2/6/2018

Lease Agreement Amendment 4 Oregon State Hospital 96,000.00$         

MCHD leases Cottage R14 from OSH on 555 

24th Place NE to provide supported housing at 

 stepping Stones. 

Amend 1: Corrects the rental amount from 

 $1,200 /mo to $1,000/mo.

Amend 2: Extends the term through 

 6/30/15.

 Amend 3:Extends the term through 6/30/17.

Amendment 4 extends the period of 

performance from June 30, 2017 through June 

30, 2019. FALSE Health 7/1/2011 6/30/2019 7/26/2011 2/5/2018

Student Internship Agreement Pacific University -$                  

provide student internship opportunities to 

students from Pacific University FALSE Health 2/27/2015 12/31/2019 2/27/2015 2/12/2018

Intergovernmental Agreement Amendment 4

Oregon Department of Human 

Services 50,000.00$         

DHS contracts with MCHD for Ticket-To-Work 

and Self Sufficiency Program. VR and SSA work 

to implement the program to ABH clients who 

 receive SS benefits.

Amend 1: Extends the agreement through 

6/30/15 and updates the DHS agency from 

Office of Vocational Rehabilitation Services to 

 Vocational Rehabilitation.

 Amend 2: Replaces the SOW.

Amend 3: Extends the term through 6/30/17, 

 replaces Federal T& C's.

Amend 4: Extends the term through 6/30/19, 

 replaces Standard T&C's and Federal T&C's.

TRUE Health 7/1/2011 6/30/2019 9/20/2011 2/5/2018

Intergovernmental Agreement City of Woodburn 190,000.00$       

Provide one sworn law enforcement 

professional as part of the mobile crisis team. FALSE Health 2/14/2017 1/31/2019 2/5/2018

Lease Agreement CPS Property Management 22,250.00$         

Lease of a one-bedroom house with 781 

square feet.  The dwelling is used for short 

term respite services for PCC consumers FALSE Health 1/1/2016 12/31/2018 1/8/2016 2/5/2018

Contract for Services James F. Miller 540,000.00$       

Provide mental health assessments and care to 

MCHD ABH clients for up to 24 hours per week TRUE Health 7/13/2016 6/30/2019 7/13/2016 2/5/2018

Contract for Services Amendment 1 Marian Estates -$                  

Contractor and MCHD agree to enter into a 

HIPAA BAA as Contractor's staff who provide 

services to MCHD clients  at the nursing home 

may encounter HIPAA information FALSE Health 4/10/2003 9/30/2023 4/21/2003 2/6/2018

Contract for Services 1

Robin Rose Training & Consulting, 

Inc. 20,325.00$         

provides on site training services to County 

personnel at locations to be determined by 

 County.

Amendment 1 adds $325.00  to this agreement 

to process the last training invoice submitted 

for a January 2018 Training. FALSE Health 2/18/2015 2/28/2018 2/18/2015 2/28/2018

Lease Agreement 1 City of Silverton -$                  

City of Silverton will provide, at no cost, space 

for the MCHD to provide WIC services FALSE Health 7/1/2014 6/30/2018 5/21/2014 2/1/2018

Lease Agreement Chemeketa Community College 32,925.44$         

lease space at CCC Santiam Center for the 

Sheriff's Office Santiam District Office FALSE Sheriff's Office 7/1/2012 6/30/2021 7/9/2012 2/5/2018

4 
Contract Activity - Feb 2018



Type Name Amendment # Contractor Contract Amount Description of Work Incoming Funds Department Name Effective Date Termination Date Completed Date Updated

Lease Agreement Amendment 3 Shana Stellingwerf 421,165.85$       

lease for Health Department Methadone 

Program FALSE Business Services 4/1/2007 3/31/2018 3/14/2007 2/16/2018

Contract for Services 1 US Bank -$                  banking lockbox services for Marion County FALSE Treasurer's Office 2/1/2013 2/1/2023 3/20/2013 2/16/2018

Contract for Services Salem Hospital -$                  

Salem Health asks that the County sign the 

HIPAA agreement regarding MCHD's 

Psychiatric Crisis staff reporting pre-

commitment investigation info FALSE Health 3/31/2015 8/31/2018 3/31/2015 2/1/2018

Lease Agreement Chemeketa Community College -$                  

lease space at 8820 Pueblo Ave, Brooks from 

CCC FALSE Sheriff's Office 8/1/2011 6/30/2021 7/18/2011 2/1/2018

Contract for Services LexisNexis -$                   FALSE District Attorney's Office 1/1/2017 12/31/2017 2/2/2018

Contract for Services Salem Hospital -$                  

In order to comply with the Health Technology 

for Economic and Clinical Health Act, Salem 

Health asks the County sign a stand alone 

HIPPA BAA FALSE Health 1/24/2014 1/24/2020 1/24/2014 2/6/2018

Memorandum of Understanding Providence Health System -$                  

Provide intermediate care services for mental 

health clients at Providence Benedictine 

Nursing Center FALSE Health 3/16/2016 3/16/2019 3/16/2016 2/5/2018

Memorandum of Understanding Woodburn School District #103 -$                  

MCH CBH to provide counseling services to 

enrolled clients who attend Woodburn High 

School FALSE Health 3/16/2016 6/30/2019 3/16/2016 2/5/2018

Contract for Services Amendment 1

Willamette Valley Professional 

Services -$                  

The HIPPA BAA between Contractor ant the 

County is required to make available or 

transfer protected health information between 

agencies in conjunction with services FALSE Health 8/2/2012 8/30/2023 8/2/2012 2/6/2018

Intergovernmental Agreement

Oregon Department of Human 

Services -$                  

space provided to DA Juvenile to increase 

accessibility to JV Deputy District Attorney staff FALSE District Attorney's Office 3/1/2016 2/28/2018 6/20/2016 2/28/2018

Hardware Maintenance Agreement Dell Marketing LP 19,593.84$         PowerEdge R720 Xeon (5 yr) 6y0zdz1, 6y01fz1 FALSE Information Technology 1/21/2014 1/21/2019 2/9/2018

Request Gladstone, Inc. 1,595.00$           ShoWorks 2016 Lite Edition FALSE Information Technology 1/1/2017 1/19/2018 2/8/2018

Lease Agreement CPS Property Management 27,951.00$         

Provide client respite housing in a 2 bedroom 

640 square foot house with carport. FALSE Health 3/1/2017 2/28/2020 2/6/2018

Contract for Services Industrial Hearing Services -$                  

IHS to assist with the annual OSHA compliance 

 training requirements

Extension 2018 FALSE Sheriff's Office 3/21/2017 3/1/2019 2/16/2018

A&E Standard Prof Svcs Agmnt Carlson Veit Architects PC 25,000.00$         

Juvenile Detention Floor Project and other 

interior design projects as assigned by the 

County. FALSE Business Services 2/28/2017 2/28/2018 2/28/2017 2/9/2018

Juv - Contract for Services MJ Counseling & Consulting 100,000.00$       Clinical Consultation Services FALSE Juvenile 4/3/2017 12/31/2019 2/20/2018

Health Provider Contract for Services Klug, Melody 80,000.00$         

 Provide Psychiatric Mental Health Nurse 

Practitioner Services to the ABH Program FALSE Health 3/24/2017 3/29/2019 2/5/2018

Contract for Services Phillippi, Jessica 5,000.00$           

Provide consultation for Crisis Intervention 

Training (CIT) to MCHD and MCSO FALSE Health 4/7/2017 12/31/2017 2/1/2018

Public Improvement Agmt Amendment 2 K & E Excavating, Inc. 668,650.39$       

Federally funded project to improve the 

 railroad crossing on St. Louis Road.  

 

Amendment 1 incorporates change order 1, 

which increased the NTE amount by 

$34,394.50, and change order 2, which 

increases the NTE amount by $206,518.52 due 

to excavation required as a result of excessive 

rain causing the soil not to compact correctly. 

 

 

Amendment 2 increases the contract amount 

by $38,004.87 to incorporate change orders 3-

5 for additional stone embankment for soil 

stabilization and the mandatory price 

adjustment for asphalt concrete pavement. FALSE Public Works 4/26/2017 4/26/2018 2/22/2018

Contract for Services Howard, Brooke K. 30,000.00$         

Upon County’s request, Contractor agrees to 

provide expert testimony and written reports 

for the Psychiatric Security Review Board 

(PSRB/Board) about Marion County clients 

under PSRB jurisdiction. FALSE Health 5/11/2017 3/31/2019 2/5/2018

5 
Contract Activity - Feb 2018



Type Name Amendment # Contractor Contract Amount Description of Work Incoming Funds Department Name Effective Date Termination Date Completed Date Updated

Contract for Services BOLDplanning, Inc. 18,799.00$         

Work order contract (WOC) opened under 

State of Oregon agreement number 5776, 

under which BOLDPlanning will provide COOP 

training services to Marion County. FALSE Public Works 5/1/2017 10/31/2021 2/28/2018

Contract for Services Creative Security, Inc. 51,867.00$         

Contract is for security services for the 2017-

2019 Fairs. FALSE Community Services 4/28/2017 10/31/2019 4/21/2017 2/28/2018

Contract for Services Project ABLE, Inc. 97,000.00$         

Provide traditional health workers (peer 

support specialists/ peer wellness 

specialists/recovery mentors) for clients in 

crisis at the County’s Psychiatric Counseling 

Center located at  Monday - Friday between 

4:00 p.m. – 8:00 p.m. FALSE Health 5/3/2017 4/30/2019 2/5/2018

Contract for Services BOLDplanning, Inc. 10,000.00$         

Work order contract (WOC) opened under 

State of Oregon agreement number 5776, 

granting access to and use of the COOP 

Solution system. This is the Continuity Of 

Operations Plan system. FALSE Public Works 5/1/2017 10/31/2021 2/28/2018

Memorandum of Understanding Capitol Dental Care, Inc. -$                  

The Woodmansee Dental Outreach Project is 

offered to clients of the Marion County 

Transitional Treatment Recovery Community 

(MTTRC) through collaboration of Marion 

County Children’s Behavioral Health and 

Capitol Dental Group. The purpose is to 

provide dental diagnostic, preventive, and case 

management services to this high risk 

population. FALSE Health 5/1/2017 4/30/2019 2/5/2018

Contract for Services Neighborhood Animal Hospital 25,000.00$         

County agrees to pay $3 per dog license sold 

at this location FALSE Community Services 11/27/2017 6/30/2022 2/14/2018

Contract for Services VCA Salem Animal Hospital 5,000.00$           

County agrees to pay $3 per dog license sold 

at this location FALSE Community Services 7/1/2017 6/30/2022 2/23/2018

Health Provider Contract for Services Wolf Psychiatric Consultants, LLC 360,000.00$       

Provide direction and oversight of all 

behavioral health system, medical operations 

and medical staff providing services for 

psychiatric care to individuals of the County's 

Behavioral Health program. FALSE Health 6/1/2017 5/31/2020 5/22/2017 2/6/2018

Intergovernmental Agreement Polk County, OR 23,215.00$         

MCHD Behavioral Health shall provide one 

occupational therapist, 8 hours per day the 1st 

and 3rd Monday of each month for early 

psychosis programs in Polk County. TRUE Health 6/13/2017 4/30/2019 6/13/2017 2/5/2018

Contract for Services Companion Pet Clinic North 10,000.00$         

County agrees to pay $3 per dog license sold 

at this location FALSE Community Services 7/1/2017 6/30/2022 2/23/2018

Contract for Services Orchard View Veterinary Center 5,000.00$           

County agrees to pay $3 per dog license sold 

at this location FALSE Community Services 7/1/2017 6/30/2022 2/23/2018

Contract for Services Rolling Vet LLC 5,000.00$           

County agrees to pay $3 per dog license sold 

at this location FALSE Community Services 7/1/2017 6/30/2020 2/23/2018

Contract for Services Vitality Pet Hospital 5,000.00$           

County agrees to pay $3 per dog license sold 

at this location FALSE Community Services 7/1/2017 6/30/2022 2/23/2018

Contract for Services Evergreen Veterinary Hospital 5,000.00$           

County agrees to pay $3 per dog license sold 

at this location FALSE Community Services 7/1/2017 6/30/2022 2/23/2018

Contract for Services Oregon Mobile Veterinary Svcs Inc 5,000.00$           

County agrees to pay $3 per dog license sold 

at this location FALSE Community Services 7/1/2017 6/30/2020 2/23/2018

Lease Agreement CPS Property Management 23,400.00$         

Residential lease to be used by MCHD PCC 

Program for client's respite; 814 sq. ft. 

apartment; located at 1187 Saginaw St. FALSE Health 6/1/2017 5/31/2020 2/6/2018

Intergovernmental Agreement Woodburn School District #103 28,118.00$         

MCHD A&D Program is contracting with the 

Woodburn School District to provide up to 19 

hours per week of substance abuse screening 

and education for enrolled students at sites 

requested by District. TRUE Health 11/3/2017 6/30/2018 2/1/2018

Health Provider Contract for Services Josefina Figueroa 32,000.00$         

In accordance with DHS IGA #148075, MCHD 

Developmental Disability programs is providing 

pass-thru general funds for room, board, 

medical services for one DD client. DHS only 

authorizes funding incrementally upon review 

of client's plan of care. FALSE Health 10/1/2017 6/30/2019 2/5/2018

6 
Contract Activity - Feb 2018



Type Name Amendment # Contractor Contract Amount Description of Work Incoming Funds Department Name Effective Date Termination Date Completed Date Updated

Contract for Services Oregon Youth Authority -$                  

Sites are needed for dispensing of vaccine, 

antibiotics or other prophylactic medications in 

a pandemic influenza or other public health 

emergency and requires that the dispensing 

site location(s) not be disclosed. The 

confidentiality of the dispensing sites location 

is necessary as a security measure pursuant to 

the Marion County Emergency Operations Plan, 

Policy No. 200.1, 7.0 Annex E: Marion County 

Public Health and Medical Services ESF#8, 

Marion County Basic Emergency Operations 

Plan. This information is exempt from 

disclosure by ORS 192.501(18). FALSE Health 12/1/2017 12/31/2020 2/27/2018

Grant Agreement

Willamette Valley Community 

Health, LLC 190,000.00$       

Provide peer supports for youth in crisis as 

part of the new MCHD Youth and Family Crisis 

Services (YFCS)program. TRUE Health 1/1/2018 12/31/2019 2/6/2018

Contract for Services Atrio Health Plans -$                  

ATRIO Health Plans would like to enter into a 

Medicare Advantage agreement with Marion 

County to provide services for ATRIO Medicare 

Advantage Enrollees medical claims. This is 

incoming funds agreement expected to be 

approximately $80,000.00 annually. The period 

of performance is through December 31,2018. TRUE Health 1/1/2018 12/31/2018 2/1/2018

Intergovernmental Agreement Polk County, OR 40,000.00$         

Polk County is contracting with Marion County 

PCC to provide appropriate crisis evaluations, 

referral or other related hospital diversion 

services to all Polk County residents who arrive 

at PCC or Salem Hospital ED TRUE Health 7/1/2017 6/30/2018 6/12/2017 2/1/2018

Lease Agreement CPS Property Management 45,000.00$         

MCHD PCC is leasing a 1,020 sq. ft. 2 bedroom 

house located at 678 Browning Ave. S. for the 

purpose of providing short-term respite for 

consumers. FALSE Health 6/15/2017 5/31/2020 6/13/2017 2/6/2018

Contract for Services Fuzzy Logic Dog, LLC 3,000.00$           

Dog Behaviorist consultant to provide unbiased 

dog behavior services including, observation, 

assessment, written reporting, and written 

recommendations of euthanasia and/or 

behavior modification plan. FALSE Community Services 6/20/2017 6/30/2018 7/5/2017 2/12/2018

Health Provider Contract for Services Shangri-La Corp. 90,000.00$         

Provide Home and Community Based Services 

(HCBS) 1915i services for qualified Medicaid 

recipients who have been diagnosed with a 

mental illness and reside in Marion County. FALSE Health 7/1/2017 6/30/2019 2/5/2018

Intergovernmental Agreement

Oregon Department of Human 

Services 250,000.00$       

Provide In-home crisis respite services and 

intensive case management for children and 

youth currently residing within Marion and Polk 

Counties. TRUE Health 7/1/2017 6/30/2019 2/5/2018

Intergovernmental Agreement City of Salem 296,180.00$       

In accordance with OHA IGA #153132, SE 25 

Crisis Services; provides law enforcement 

professionals coupled with MCHD QMHP staff 

that handle mental health calls from Salem PD 

dispatch and assist other agencies throughout 

the County and region as necessary. FALSE Health 7/1/2017 6/30/2019 2/5/2018

Contract for Services Amendment  Bridgeway Recovery Services, Inc. -$                  

provide reentry initiative and prison diversion 

services; target population includes inmates 

housed at the MC Work Release Center FALSE Sheriff's Office 7/1/2017 6/30/2018 7/1/2017 2/13/2018

7 
Contract Activity - Feb 2018



Type Name Amendment # Contractor Contract Amount Description of Work Incoming Funds Department Name Effective Date Termination Date Completed Date Updated

Intergovernmental Agreement Oregon Health Authority -$                  

Pursuant to ORS 278.315, OHA may provide 

tort liability coverage through Oregon DAS to 

any county or private community care provider 

that has contracted with OHA to provide 

supervision, care, treatment, or training of 

persons under the jurisdiction of the 

Psychiatric Security Review Board, hereinafter 

referred to as “PSRB”.  The coverage provided 

shall be self-insurance by the State of Oregon 

to the limits contained in ORS 30.260 to 

30.300. OHA also provided an Amendment 

Form (3rd Party Amendment) to extend 

coverage to 1st tier subcontractors who 

provide supervision, care or treatment to PSRB 

clients. FALSE Health 7/1/2017 6/30/2019 2/5/2018

Contract for Services Bridgeway Recovery Services, Inc. -$                  

provide reentry initiative and prison diversion 

services; target population includes non-violent 

property and drug offenders with medium to 

high risk FALSE Sheriff's Office 7/1/2017 6/30/2019 7/1/2017 2/13/2018

Contract for Services Pelton Project, Inc. 696,584.00$       

In accordance with biennium 2017-2019 OHA 

IGA #153132, OHA is providing direction and 

pass-thru funding to provider for services in 

MHS 20, and MHS 28 FALSE Health 7/1/2017 6/30/2019 2/5/2018

Intergovernmental Agreement Linn County, OR 23,215.00$         

MCHD shall provide one (1) Occupational 

Therapist , 8 hours per day the 2nd and 4th 

Monday of each month for early psychosis 

programs in Linn County. TRUE Health 6/5/2017 4/30/2019 6/5/2017 2/5/2018

Contract for Services Amendment Maxim Staffing Solutions -$                  

provides staffing for the medical unit at the jail 

on an as needed basis FALSE Sheriff's Office 7/1/2017 6/30/2018 7/1/2017 2/13/2018

Health Provider Contract for Services Pelton Project, Inc. 480,000.00$       

Provide Home and Community Based Services 

(HCBS) 1915i services for qualified Medicaid 

recipients who have been diagnosed with a 

mental illness and reside in Marion County. FALSE Health 7/6/2017 6/30/2019 7/6/2017 2/5/2018

Contract for Services  Bridgeway Recovery Services, Inc. -$                  

Built on evidence-based treatment models, the 

services provided to clients referred to 

Bridgeway Recovery Services (BRS) include 

treatment in both individual and group formats 

with a primary goal of reducing criminal 

activity, increasing community safety, and 

motivating clients to embrace and alcohol and 

drug free lifestyle. FALSE Sheriff's Office 7/1/2017 6/30/2019 7/1/2017 2/13/2018

Contract for Services Auto Additions, Inc. 1,500,000.00$     

Provision and installation of equipment for 

setup of emergency services vehicles, and 

maintenance of those systems. FALSE Public Works 7/1/2017 12/31/2022 2/13/2018

Contract for Services Bridgeway Recovery Services, Inc. -$                  

evidence-based system of cognitive, pro-social 

mentoring assistance, and co-occurring 

treatment for adult offenders FALSE Sheriff's Office 7/1/2017 6/30/2019 7/1/2017 2/13/2018

Contract for Services TVW, Inc -$                  

 This contract is with a TVW Inc. DBA 

Sustainable Cleaning Systems (a DAS approved 

QRF) for janitorial services in 3 of our Sheriff's 

Office locations Brooks, Wolverine and 

Woodburn. FALSE Sheriff's Office 7/1/2017 6/30/2020 7/1/2017 2/13/2018

Contract for Services Bridgeway Recovery Services, Inc. -$                  

multi agency effort designed to divert qualified 

offenders with primary custody of minor child 

from prison to probation and community 

supervision FALSE Sheriff's Office 7/1/2017 6/30/2019 7/1/2017 2/13/2018

Contract for Services Crop Production Services, Inc. 15,000.00$         

Furnishing and application of lignin sulfonate 

and/or Earthbind 100 on various Marion 

County roads in fiscal year 2017-18. FALSE Public Works 7/1/2017 6/30/2018 7/1/2018 2/27/2018

Contract for Services Eva Anderson 16,735.00$         

In accordance with IGA #153132, pass-thru 

funds are being provided for the provision 

MHS34 Relative Foster Care Services for the 

FY2017-2019 biennium. FALSE Health 7/1/2017 6/30/2019 2/5/2018

8 
Contract Activity - Feb 2018



Type Name Amendment # Contractor Contract Amount Description of Work Incoming Funds Department Name Effective Date Termination Date Completed Date Updated

Contract for Services Sang Van Vo 8,855.00$           

In accordance with IGA #153132, pass-thru 

funds are being provided for the provision 

MHS34 Relative Foster Care Services for the 

FY2017-2019 biennium. FALSE Health 7/1/2017 6/30/2019 2/5/2018

Contract for Services

Recovery Outreach Community 

Center 56,000.00$         

This is a continuation of services whereby the 

Contractor provides a Peer Resident staff at 

the County's leased property; 769 Hawthorne 

Ave. in the evening and overnight hours to 

lend a feeling of comfort and support in the 

site for residents. FALSE Health 7/1/2017 6/30/2019 2/5/2018

Contract for Services 2 Advanced Security, Inc. 360,000.00$       

Contractor to provide unarmed security and 

vehicular patrol services for five (5) County 

locations to ensure the safety and well-being 

 of County clients and staff.

Amendment 1 addresses changes to Lancaster 

site due to new Youth and Family Crisis 

Services program - hours and holiday 

 coverage.

 Amendment 2 - Replaces in its entirety Exhibit 

A - Statement of Work. FALSE Health 7/6/2017 6/30/2019 7/1/2017 2/22/2018

Contract for Services Saving Hope Care Management LLC 75,000.00$         

In accordance with IGA #153132, Contractor 

shall provide MHS 34 Adult Foster Care 

services to individuals served by MCHD 

behavioral health programs. FALSE Health 7/14/2017 6/30/2019 2/5/2018

Contract for Services Marimea Bodunov 50,000.00$         

In accordance with IGA #153132, provide MHS 

34 Adult Foster Care Services to individuals 

served by Marion County behavioral health 

programs. FALSE Health 7/1/2017 6/30/2019 2/5/2018

Contract for Services Shangri-La Corp. 1,040,660.00$     

Shangri-La is receiving pass thru funds from 

OHA IGA #153132 for FY17-19 for MHS 28 

Residential Service payments for 4 individuals, 

and MHS 20 Rent Subsidy for 4 individuals who 

are clients of MCHD ABH Program. FALSE Health 7/1/2017 6/30/2019 2/5/2018

Contract for Services Luvenberg, LLC 75,000.00$         

In accordance with IGA #153132, provide MHS 

foster care services to individuals receiving 

behavioral health services. FALSE Health 7/1/2017 6/30/2019 2/5/2018

Contract for Services Willamette Humane Society 25,000.00$         

Animal crematory services and disposal to be 

performed at the Contractor’s location.  The 

County will prepare animals in approved 

disposable containers for cremation and the 

Contractor will provide transportation of the 

decreased animals to their service location.  FALSE Community Services 7/1/2017 6/30/2020 7/20/2017 2/12/2018

Contract for Services Kairos Northwest 1,117,132.00$     

In accordance with FY2017-2019 OHA IGA 

#153132, provide pass thru funds for the 

continuation of provision of MHS 26 and MHS 

27 services for youth at Cadenza RTH. FALSE Health 7/1/2017 6/30/2019 2/5/2018

Intergovernmental Agreement City of Stayton 200.00$             

MCSO will use the Stayton Range for Training 

purposes through out the year. FALSE Sheriff's Office 7/1/2017 6/30/2018 7/1/2017 2/5/2018

Intergovernmental Agreement 1 Polk County, OR 705,401.20$       

OHA IGA #153132 provides joint funding in 

SE35 for Marion and Polk counties to provide 

 older adult mental health services.

Amend 1: Retroactive to 7/1/17 adds MHS 37 

Rental Assistance per IGA Amend 1 FALSE Health 7/1/2017 6/30/2019 2/5/2018

Lease Agreement

Catholic Community Services 

Foundation 33,600.00$         

MCHD is leasing a 5 bedroom residential home 

and sub-leases to its CAPS consumers as 

transitional housing. FALSE Health 7/1/2017 6/30/2019 2/5/2018

Health Provider Contract for Services Kindred Hearts Care Home 75,000.00$         

In accordance with OHA IGA #153132, 

Contractor shall provide MHS 34 Foster Care 

Services for individuals receiving services 

through MCHD Behavioral Health and CAPS 

Programs FALSE Health 7/1/2017 6/30/2019 2/5/2018

Health Provider Contract for Services Carrolls Group Care Home, Inc. 90,000.00$         

In accordance with OHA IGA #153132 provide 

MHS 34 Adult Foster Care Services to 

individuals served by MCHD Behavioral Health 

and CAPS Program. FALSE Health 7/1/2017 6/30/2019 2/5/2018

9 
Contract Activity - Feb 2018



Type Name Amendment # Contractor Contract Amount Description of Work Incoming Funds Department Name Effective Date Termination Date Completed Date Updated

Health Provider Contract for Services 2 Connections365 230,000.00$       

Amendment 2: Adds $135,000 in funds to 

support the additional OHA IGA #154304; 

Youth and Family Crisis Services Program. 

Contractor shall also provide respite beds in a 

 CCPC foster home authorized by MCHD.

Amendment 1: retroactively amends the start 

 date to July 1, 2017. 

Original Contract: In support of Marion County 

Health Department’s ED Diversion Program 

funded through OHA IGA #153132, Contractor 

shall provide young adult crisis respite services 

in its foster home. FALSE Health 7/1/2017 6/30/2019 2/14/2018

Contract for Services Premier Office Technologies 300,000.00$       

Provide accurate and timely electronic medical 

transcription services which are compliant with 

HIPAA for MCHD behavioral health medical 

staff. FALSE Health 8/1/2017 7/31/2020 2/6/2018

Contract for Services Devenberg Care Homes 75,000.00$         

In accordance IGA #153132 deliver adult 

foster care services to individuals within Marion 

County who receive behavioral health services. FALSE Health 7/1/2017 6/30/2019 2/5/2018

Contract for Services

Willamette Valley Animal Hospital - 

Keizer 25,000.00$         

County agrees to pay $3 per dog license sold 

at this location FALSE Community Services 7/1/2017 6/30/2022 2/23/2018

Health Provider Contract for Services Jeffrey A. Luty, MD 585,000.00$       

Dr. Luty shall provide Medical Director services 

to include skilled medical supervision of 

County's Medication Assisted Treatment (MAT) 

Program. FALSE Health 12/27/2017 12/31/2020 12/27/2017 2/6/2018

Contract for Services

Willamette Valley Animal Hospital - 

Salem 25,000.00$         

County agrees to pay $3 per dog license sold 

at this location FALSE Community Services 7/1/2017 6/30/2022 2/23/2018

Contract for Services Woodburn Pet Hospital 5,000.00$           

County agrees to pay $3 per dog license sold 

at this location FALSE Community Services 7/1/2017 6/30/2022 2/23/2018

Contract for Services Stayton Veterinary Hospital 5,000.00$           

County agrees to pay $3 per dog license sold 

at this location FALSE Community Services 7/1/2017 6/30/2022 2/23/2018

Public Improvement Agreements K & E Excavating, Inc. 39,381.71$         

Emergency contract for the repair of a slide on 

South River Road between mile posts 2.4-2.63. FALSE Public Works 7/19/2017 8/18/2018 7/19/2017 2/21/2018

Contract for Services Public Partnerships, LLC 600,000.00$       

Provide fiscal intermediary services for up to 5 

CAPS programs; process monthly payments to 

various property management firms on behalf 

of individuals in CAPS program FALSE Health 8/1/2017 7/31/2019 2/6/2018

Contract for Services Santiam Equine 10,000.00$         

County agrees to pay $3 per dog license sold 

at this location FALSE Community Services 7/1/2017 6/30/2022 2/23/2018

Memorandum of Understanding Salem Keizer School District #24J -$                  

MOA is made possible from Willamette Valley 

CCO, and/or various commercial insurance 

plans who cover the children and adolescents 

who attend Salem Keizer Public Schools. 

Trillium Family Services, Marion County and 

Polk County shall provide therapeutic services 

to its enrolled clients who attend schools 

specifically identified by the District during the 

academic school year. FALSE Health 11/13/2017 6/30/2018 2/1/2018

Student Internship Agreement -$                  

Corban University and Marion County Health 

Department are collaborating to provide  

students with opportunities at the Health 

Department for student practicum/internship 

 placements.

There is no funding associated with this 

agreement. FALSE Health 12/13/2017 12/31/2020 2/20/2018

Contract for Services Companion Pet Clinic Woodburn 5,000.00$           

County agrees to pay $3 per dog license sold 

at this location FALSE Community Services 7/1/2017 6/30/2022 2/23/2018

Health Provider Contract for Services John Michael Sholar 335,000.00$       

Provide Psychiatric Mental Health Nurse 

Practitioner (PMHNP) Services to individuals 

receiving A&D treatment services or mental 

health services at the Health Department. FALSE Health 12/27/2017 12/31/2020 12/27/2017 2/6/2018

10 
Contract Activity - Feb 2018



Type Name Amendment # Contractor Contract Amount Description of Work Incoming Funds Department Name Effective Date Termination Date Completed Date Updated

Software & Services Agreement 36,000.00$         

Purchase, installation and software agreement 

for gps units to be installed in 167 Public 

Works vehicles.  Purchasing off NJPA contract 

022217-GPI. FALSE Public Works 3/1/2018 3/18/2019 2/23/2018

Intergovernmental Agreement City of Salem -$                  

In accordance with Board Order 17-123,  City 

of Salem Fire Department (ASA#1) shall 

provide ambulance services commencing 

1/1/18 through 12/31/23. FALSE Health 1/1/2018 12/31/2023 2/6/2018

Intergovernmental Agreement Keizer Fire District -$                  

In accordance with Board Order 17-123, Keizer 

Rural Fire District (ASA#2)shall provide 

ambulance services commencing 1/1/18 

through 12/31/23. FALSE Health 1/1/2018 12/31/2023 2/6/2018

Intergovernmental Agreement St. Paul Fire District -$                  

In accordance with Board Order 17-123, St. 

Paul Fire District (ASA #3) shall provide 

ambulance services commencing 1/1/18 

through 12/31/23. FALSE Health 1/1/2018 12/31/2023 2/6/2018

Intergovernmental Agreement Lyons Rural Fire Protection District -$                  

In accordance with Board Order 17-123, Lyons 

Rural Fire Protection District (ASA#6) shall 

provide ambulance services commencing 

1/1/18 through 12/31/23. FALSE Health 1/1/2018 12/31/2023 2/6/2018

Intergovernmental Agreement

Jefferson Rural Fire Protection 

District -$                  

In accordance with Board Order 17-123, 

Jefferson Rural Fire Protection District (ASA#9) 

shall provide ambulance services commencing 

1/1/18 through 12/31/23. FALSE Health 1/1/2018 12/31/2023 2/6/2018

Contract for Services

Mid Willamette Valley Community 

Action Agency, Inc. 152,500.00$       

MCHD as a sub-grantee is entering into an 

agreement retroactive to 7/1/17 to support 

Marion County Drug Court for alcohol ad drug 

treatment services for court participants that 

are not billable to OHP. TRUE Health 7/1/2017 6/30/2019 2/5/2018

Grant Agreement

Willamette Valley Community 

Health, LLC 83,103.00$         

funding for partial personnel, benefits, 

contracting, consulting and administrative 

costs for the Law Enforcement Assisted 

Diversion (LEAD) program. TRUE Sheriff's Office 1/1/2018 12/31/2018 2/1/2018

Lease Agreement Oregon State Hospital 10,800.00$         

MCHD is leasing 2,940 sq. ft located at 2420 

Greenway Dr. NE (Cottage R04) from OSH for 

client program housing. FALSE Health 1/1/2018 6/30/2019 2/6/2018

Lease Agreement Oregon State Hospital 10,800.00$         

MCHD is leasing 3,017 sq ft. at 2430 Greenway 

Dr. NE (Cottage R05) from OSH for client 

program housing FALSE Health 1/1/2018 6/30/2019 2/6/2018

Lease Agreement Oregon State Hospital 10,800.00$         

MCHD is leasing 2,900 sq ft. at 2440 Greenway 

Dr. NE (Cottage R06) from OSH for program 

client housng. FALSE Health 1/1/2018 6/30/2019 2/6/2018

Intergovernmental Agreement Santiam Memorial Hospital -$                  

In accordance with Board Order 17-123, 

Santiam Memorial Hospital Ambulance 

(ASA#7) shall provide ambulance services 

commencing 1/1/18 through 12/31/23. FALSE Health 1/1/2018 12/31/2023 2/6/2018

Grant Agreement

Mid Willamette Valley Community 

Action Agency, Inc. 1,000.00$           

Cost Share for the work of Mid Willamette 

Valley Community Action Agency's work to 

enhance the services and supports to Marion 

County’s homeless youth population. FALSE Community Services 2/1/2018 6/30/2018 2/12/2018

Intergovernmental Agreement Turner Fire District -$                  

In accordance with Board Order 17-123, 

Turner Rural Fire Protection District  (ASA #8) 

shall provide ambulance services commencing 

1/1/18 through 12/31/23. FALSE Health 1/1/2018 12/31/2023 2/6/2018

Lease Agreement Gat Real Estate LLC 215,000.00$       

Marion County Health Department is leasing 10 

units in a complex for client rent subsidized 

housing. FALSE Health 12/1/2017 11/30/2019 2/6/2018

Software & Services Agreement -$                  

Central ballot-tallying solution, including Clear 

Design and Clear Vote. Solution designs and 

tally's ballots. FALSE Clerk's Office 3/1/2018 6/25/2020 2/9/2018

Contract for Services Amendment Pictometry International Corp. 37,960.00$         

Purchase of Building Layers for Digital Parcel 

Files. Building outline creation to be used in 

property assessments by the County Assessor's 

office. FALSE Information Technology 2/6/2018 2/28/2018 2/6/2018

11 
Contract Activity - Feb 2018



Type Name Amendment # Contractor Contract Amount Description of Work Incoming Funds Department Name Effective Date Termination Date Completed Date Updated

Intergovernmental Agreement Marion County Housing Authority -$                  

The purpose of this Agreement is to establish 

the terms and conditions under which Marion 

County, by and through its Sheriff’s Office, will 

provide inmate work crews and the supervision 

for said work crews to perform services to 

include but not limited to highway-related 

work, landscaping, public lands conservation 

and improvement work. FALSE Sheriff's Office 2/8/2018 6/30/2019 2/8/2018

Contract for Services 20,000.00$         

Developing and Planning a sound strategy that 

facilitates consistency around customer 

 service.

 

 ** New Supplier**

 Learning Point Group

Business Management Consulting FALSE Business Services 9/1/2017 6/30/2018 2/2/2018

Health Provider Contract for Services

Oregon Family Support Network, 

Inc. 500,000.00$       

OFSN shall provide intensive services and 

supports to approximately forty-five youth and 

families served by MV-Wrap.  OFSN provides 

peer support to parents whose youth are 

enrolled in MV-Wrap (high fidelity wraparound 

services) and to families that come through 

the Emergency Department Diversion program. FALSE Health 7/1/2017 6/30/2019 2/5/2018

Health Provider Contract for Services Cardinal Health 411 350,000.00$       

Issue a contract and standard purchase orders 

to vendor Cardinal Health from SPA #DASPS-

2416-15 for the purchase of multiple opioid 

treatment medications for participants in 

MCHD A&D program. FALSE Health 9/18/2017 10/31/2019 9/18/2017 2/6/2018

A&E Standard Prof Svcs Agmnt 2 Mayes Testing Engineers, Inc. 18,156.00$         Materials Testing and Inspection Services FALSE Business Services 10/1/2017 7/31/2018 2/7/2018

Memorandum of Understanding Marion County Sheriff's Office 310,000.00$       

MSCO places one law enforcement professional 

coupled with a MCHD QMHP who primarily 

takes calls from dispatch that have a mental 

health component and assist other agencies 

throughout the County with those types of 

calls. FALSE Health 7/1/2017 6/30/2019 2/5/2018

Contract for Services Crisis Chaplaincy Services -$                  

Crisis Chaplaincy Services provide personal 

support and crisis assistance to sworn and non-

sworn personnel, their immediate families, and 

citizens of Marion County in general. FALSE Sheriff's Office 9/1/2017 6/30/2019 9/16/2016 2/13/2018

Health Provider Contract for Services Henderson, Constance LLC 90,000.00$         

Provide Psychiatric Mental Health Nurse 

Practitioner (PMHNP) services to MCHD 

behavioral health consumers. FALSE Health 10/6/2017 9/24/2018 2/1/2018

Intergovernmental Agreement Gervais School District #1 39,130.00$         

The purposes of this agreement is to establish 

the terms and conditions under which the 

County will provide one (1) FTE Bilingual 

Qualified Mental Health Professional (QMHP) 

services to the District. TRUE Health 9/1/2017 6/30/2018 2/1/2018

Contract for Services LocumTenens.com, LLC 255,000.00$       

 Upon request by MCHD, LocumTenens.com 

will provide qualified candidates for MCHD to 

interview and select to fulfill temporary 

positions for medical staff (PMHNP, physicians, 

psychiatrists) in behavioral health programs 

 and Alcohol and Drug treatment programs. 

FALSE Health 10/18/2017 9/30/2020 2/1/2018

Health Provider Contract for Services Mtn. Retreat Secured Transport 5,000.00$           

As directed by County , provide 24/7 secured 

transport services to youth and adult 

behavioral health clients. FALSE Health 11/21/2017 10/31/2018 2/1/2018

Intergovernmental Agreement

Oregon Department of Human 

Services 1,353,056.04$     

County shall provide Choice Model Services to 

Individuals who fall within the scope of Marion 

County, or who are members and Individuals 

assigned to county by OHA to ensure access to 

services consistent with the clinical needs of 

the Individual who have exceptional mental 

health needs. TRUE Health 10/9/2017 6/30/2019 2/5/2018

12 
Contract Activity - Feb 2018



Type Name Amendment # Contractor Contract Amount Description of Work Incoming Funds Department Name Effective Date Termination Date Completed Date Updated

Health Provider Contract for Services David Haber 1,500.00$           

Contractor to provide four 90 minute 

workshops each quarter for one year which 

will cover topics for older adults to include; 

disease prevention, nutrition, alternative 

medicine, mental health, emotional regulation, 

wisdom, and cognition. FALSE Health 11/9/2017 10/31/2018 2/1/2018

Health Provider Contract for Services Health Care Services, LLC 150,000.00$       

Provide temporary health care personnel (RN's 

and LPN's) for MCHD A&D Programs. The 

temporary personnel will provide services 

Monday-Saturday; and provide 24 hour on-call 

staff for when MCHD personnel are on 

vacation. FALSE Health 11/22/2017 11/30/2019 2/6/2018

A&E Standard Prof Svcs Agmnt West Consultants, Inc. 14,173.00$         

ODOT A&E contract for engineering services 

related to the Little Pudding River Bridge 

(0962A) Replacement Project. FALSE Public Works 8/15/2017 6/30/2018 2/2/2018

Health Provider Contract for Services Northwest Human Services, Inc. 96,000.00$         

Provide a twenty four hour, seven day a week 

crisis and information telephone hotline for 

residents of Marion County to provide 

confidential support and strategies for 

individuals experiencing overwhelming 

emotional stress; including suicidal ideation. FALSE Health 7/1/2017 6/30/2018 2/1/2018

Health Provider Contract for Services Lori Linton Nelson 350,000.00$       

Provide Psychiatric Mental Health Nurse 

Practitioner Services (PMHNP) to MCHD 

consumers. FALSE Health 12/27/2017 12/31/2020 2/6/2018

Memorandum of Understanding Marion County District Attorney 73,298.00$         

Provide 0.5FTE of a Deputy District Attorney 

(DA2) to manage mental health cases 

including but not limited to Aid and Assist 

cases under ORS 161.370 for MCHD's Jail 

Diversion Program. FALSE Health 7/1/2017 6/30/2018 10/3/2017 2/1/2018

Memorandum of Understanding

Catholic Community Services of the 

Mid Willamette Valley & Central 

Oregon Coast 2,000.00$           

Memorandum of Agreement (Cost Share) 

between County and Catholic Community 

Services for the Foster Parent Champion FALSE Community Services 12/1/2017 12/31/2018 2/8/2018 2/12/2018

Intergovernmental Agreement Marion County Fire District #1 -$                  

In accordance with Board Order 17-123, 

Marion County Fire District #1 (ASA#4) shall 

provide ambulance services commencing 

1/1/18 through 12/31/23. FALSE Health 1/1/2018 12/31/2023 2/6/2018

Intergovernmental Agreement Woodburn Ambulance Service, Inc. -$                  

In accordance with Board Order 17-123, 

Woodburn Ambulance Service (ASA#5) shall 

provide ambulance services commencing 

1/1/18 through 12/31/23. FALSE Health 1/1/2018 12/31/2023 2/6/2018

Intergovernmental Agreement Polk County, OR -$                  

In accordance with Board Order 17-123, Polk 

County Fire District #1 (ASA # 10) shall 

provide ambulance services commencing 

1/1/18 through 12/31/23. FALSE Health 1/1/2018 12/31/2023 2/6/2018

Contract for Services 5,000.00$           

Contractor to provide radiology services for 

patients referred by the Health Dept. who have 

no other means of payment and for individuals 

referred for occupational health.  This 

 agreement will 

This agreement is effective upon all signatures 

and the period of performance is through 28 

February 2019 with a not to exceed value of 

$5000.00 FALSE Health 2/1/2018 2/28/2019 2/1/2018

Contract for Services Amendment 1 Center for Integrated Intervention -$                  

Amendment 1 to extend  expiration date to 

June 30, 2021. FALSE Juvenile 6/26/2016 6/30/2021 2/6/2018

Facility Rental Agreement 1

Oregon State Fair & Exposition 

Center 160,000.00$       

Facility use trade agreement (asphalt repair 

and paving services) for the Marion County 

Fair from 2015-2018 FALSE Community Services 7/6/2015 7/17/2018 2/28/2018

Intergovernmental Agreement Oregon State Fair Council 50,000.00$         

MCSO Inmate Work Crews will provide services 

to include landscaping, lands conservation and 

improvement work. FALSE Sheriff's Office 3/1/2018 6/30/2019 2/23/2018

13 
Contract Activity - Feb 2018



Type Name Amendment # Contractor Contract Amount Description of Work Incoming Funds Department Name Effective Date Termination Date Completed Date Updated

Intergovernmental Agreement Oregon Health Authority 290,277.00$       

The purpose of this IGA between the State of 

Oregon and Marion County is to provide HIV 

Early Intervention and Outreach Services to 

individuals with HIV who are newly diagnosed 

or out-of-care, and individuals whose status is 

HIV-negative or unknown, but are at 

significant risk of HIV acquisition. Contract to 

be funded annually upon approved budget and 

County shall invoice OHA monthly. Year one 

funding of $290,277 includes $80,000.00 for 

Outreach & Early Intervention Mobile Unit. 

Period of performance for year one funding is 

January 1, 2018 through December 31, 2018. TRUE Health 1/1/2018 12/31/2022 2/1/2018

Intergovernmental Agreement Mt Angel School District #91 23,478.00$         

MCHD CBH Services shall provide one (1) FTE 

Qualified Mental Health Professional (QMHP) 

services to the school district. TRUE Health 1/16/2018 6/30/2018 2/1/2018

Contract for Services 300.00$             

Marion County is renting a portion of the 

Willamette Heritage Center at 1313 Mill St SE 

Salem, OR  97301(the Dye House) for 

Emergency Preparedness Training for up to 80 

 attendees. 

This is a one day agreement for February 12, 

 2018. 

The total value of this rental agreement is 

$300.00 FALSE Health 2/12/2018 2/12/2018 2/12/2018

Intergovernmental Agreement

Oregon Department of 

Transportation 20,000.00$         

IGA to reimburse Marion County $20,000 of 

costs for a traffic study of the Brooklake Rd 

Interchange. TRUE Public Works 2/7/2018 2/7/2023 2/28/2018

Software & Services Agreement No Pictometry International Corp. 2,950.00$           

Pictometry Connect provides custom access to 

the 50 concurrent users in the Assessors office 

to login and access the Pictometry-hosted 

imagery libraries by web, server or desktop 

integrations. FALSE Information Technology 1/12/2018 1/26/2019 2/8/2018

14 
Contract Activity - Feb 2018




